## Jammu and Kashmir Pollution Control Committee

Parivesh Bhavan, Forest Complex | Silk Factory Road Transport Nagar, Jammu, 180 006 | Rajbagh, Srinagar, 190 008

Tel - 0191-2476927; mail - membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

Subject: Abeyance order of M/s Vishwakarma Steel Industry, Ganga Nagar, Bantalab, Jammu.

ORDER No.: 140 -JKPCC of 2024 DATED 62 -08-2024

Whereas, closure of M/s Vishwakarma Steel Industry, Ganga Nagar, Bantalab, Jammu was ordered by the JKPCC vide order No. 327 JKPCC of 2024 dated 22-02-2024 for the failure of the proprietor of fabrication unit to obtain mandatory consent of the JKPCC and also for operating the fabrication unit without having requisite Pollution Control Devices/Pollution Control Measures; and

Whereas, the above said order has been implemented by the District Administration, Jammu and the fabrication unit is presently closed and sealed; and

Whereas, the unit holder has represented to the J&K PCC, with the request that he will remove the heavy, noise generating machinery from the unit; and

Whereas, pursuant to this, the Divisional Officer, JKPCC, Jammu (North) after conducting inspection submitted a report to the Regional Director, PCC, Jammu vide his No. PCC/DOJN/2024/53 dated 15-06-2024 stating therein that the unit holder has requested for revocation of closure order on the ground that he will remove the heavy, noise generating machinery from the unit within a period of 15 days; and

Whereas, Regional Director, Pollution Control Committee, Jammu vide letter PCC/RDJ/C-1326/2024/975 dated 20-07-2024 confirmed the report of Divisional Officer, PCC Jammu (North) and recommended to keep the closure order in abeyance for time being to facilitate the unit holder to shift the noise generating machinery from the unit.

Now, therefore, in view of the aforestated reasons closure order No. 327 JKPCC of 2024 dated 22-02-2024, issued against M/s Vishwakarma Steel Industry, Ganga Nagar, Bantalab, Jammu is hereby kept in abeyance for a period of 15 days from the date of issuance of the order purely enabling the unit holder to shift the noise creating machinery from the present site and the unit holder will not operate the unit at the present place without obtaining consent from the JKPCC.

This Order shall remain valid only for a period of 15 days from the date of issuance.

Issued with the Approval of Competent Authority.

(Ghansham Singh), JKAS

Member Secretary, 2.8.24

SJKPCC, Jammu

No: JK PCC/LSJ/ 7533689/2024/494-502

Copy to the :-

- i. Deputy Commissioner, Jammu for information and necessary action.
- ii. Regional Director, PCC, Jammu for information and necessary action.
- iii. Chief Engineer, Jammu Power Distribution Corporation Ltd. (JPDCL), Canal Road, Jammu for information and necessary action.
- iv. Chief Engineer, Jammu PHE, Jammu for information and necessary action.
- v. Executive Engineer, JPDCL Electric Division, Jammu for information and necessary action.
- vi. Executive Engineer, PHE Jammu for information and necessary action.
- vii. Divisional Officer, PCC, Udhampur for information and necessary follow up.
- viii. I/c Website, J&K Pollution Control Committee, Jammu for uploading the abeyance order.
- ix. Shri Pawan Kumar Prop. M/s Vishwakarma Steel Industry, Ganga Nagar, Bantalab, Jammu.